19b. Off-balance Sheet Foreign Currency Derivative assets

20. Net foreign currency asset / (liability) position (9-

18+19)
-3.625.414 2.200 -61.737 -1.265.307

21. Monetary accounts net foreign Currency Asset /

(Liability) Position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)
-3.629.486 0 -61.801 -1.265.307

22. Fair value of financial instruments used to manage

foreign currency position

23. Amount of Hedged Foreign Currency Assets

24. Amount of Currency Hedged Liabilities

25. Export

26. Import

30 June 2013 Period Consolidated Financial Statements Notes of

Lokman Hekim Engurusag Health, Tourism, Education Services and Construction Contractor Inc.

(Currency – Turkish Lira “TL” unless otherwise expressed)

Sensitivity analysis;

Sensitivity analysis is done with the assumption that all variables are constant such as in the situations of

depreciation or appreciation of TL by %10 against exchange rate and interest rates as from the date of

30.06.2013 and 31.12.2012.

30.06.2013 Gain / Loss

Foreign exchange

appreciation

Foreign exchange

depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate:

 1- U.S. Dollar net asset / liability -327 327

 2- Hedged portion from U.S. Dollar risk (-)

 3- U.S. Dollar Net Effect (1 +2) -327 327

 +/-10% fluctuation of EURO rate

 4- EURO net asset / liability 58.064 -58.064

 5- Hedged portion from EURO  risk (-)

 6- EURO Net Effect (4+5)  58.064 -58.064

+/-10% fluctuation of Islam Dinar rate

 7- Islam Dinar net asset / liability 265.375 -265.375

 8- Hedged portion from Islam Dinar risk (-)

 9- Islam Dinar Net Effect (7+8) 265.375 -265.375

 TOTAL (3+6+9)  323.112 -323.112

   31.12.2012 Gain / Loss

Foreign exchange

appreciation

Foreign exchange

depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate:

 1- U.S. Dollar net asset / liability 392 -392

 2- Hedged portion from U.S. Dollar risk (-)

 3- U.S. Dollar Net Effect (1 +2) 392 -392

  +/-10% fluctuation of EURO rate

 4- EURO net asset / liability -14.519 14.519

 5- Hedged portion from EURO  risk (-)

 6- EURO Net Effect (4+5)  -14.519 14.519

+/-10% fluctuation of Islam Dinar rate

 7- Islam Dinar net asset / liability -348.415 348.415

 8- Hedged portion from Islam Dinar risk (-)

 9- Islam Dinar Net Effect (7+8) -348.415 348.415

 TOTAL (3+6+9)  -362.541 362.541

The Group does not have any interest sensitive financial instruments.